## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Supporting the Attestation of the County ) Health Officer for a Variance through Stage 2 ) of the State's Roadmap to Pandemic ) Resilience. )

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom issued a Proclamation of a State of Emergency in the State of California related to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2020, the County Administrative Officer declared the existence of a Local Emergency related to the COVID-19 pandemic pursuant to Government Code sections 8630 et seq., which declaration was ratified by the Board of Supervisors on March 10, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the President of the United States declared a national emergency in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, and further declared on March 22, 2020, that a major disaster exists in the State of California as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; and,

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the County of Monterey Health Officer issued a shelter in place order requiring all residents of the County to shelter in their place of residence with limited exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, on March 19, the Governor issued Executive Order No. N-33-20 requiring all Californians to stay at home during the COVID-19 pandemic, with limited exceptions, and the State Public Health Office issued a similar order; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2020, the County Health Officer issued a modified shelter in place order superseding the March 17, 2020, order; and,

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2020, the Governor outlined six critical indicators the State would consider before modifying the statewide stay at home order; and,

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2020, the Governor outlined a Roadmap to Pandemic Resilience that identified 4 stages through which the State would proceed for an end to the stay at home order; and,

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2020, the County Health Officer issued a further modified shelter in place order superseding the April 3, 2020, order; and,

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2020, the Governor announced that the State was moving into early Stage 2 of the Roadmap and that counties could move more quickly through Stage 2 if they met certain criteria, and the State Public Health Officer issued an order accordingly; and,

WHEREAS, in light of the Governor's May 7, 2020, announcement, on May 8, 2020, the County Health Officer issued a supplement to the May 1, 2020, order allowing additional lowerrisk retail businesses and associated manufacturing and supply chain businesses to resume business with modifications; and,

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Governor announced that the criteria for counties to move more quickly through Stage 2 was modified, making it easier for counties to qualify for a variance; and,

WHEREAS, in order for a county to move more quickly through Stage 2, the county health officer is required to sign an attestation, attesting that the county meets, or will meet, the required criteria, and the attestation must include a letter of support from the county board of supervisors; and,

WHEREAS, the County Health Officer has determined that the County of Monterey has or will meet all the criteria to move more quickly through Stage 2, and is prepared to execute and transmit the attestation; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors for the County of Monterey as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby supports the attestation of the County Health Officer for a Variance through Stage 2 of the State's Roadmap to Pandemic Resilience.
- 3. The Chair of the Board of Supervisors is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, the letter attached hereto as Exhibit A, supporting the attestation of the County Health Officer.
- 4. The County Health Officer is authorized and directed to file the attestation and any other required documents with the California Department of Public Health.
- 5. The County Administrative Officer, the County Counsel, and all other County officers and department heads, are authorized and directed to take such other and further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to implement the intent and purposes of this resolution.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor |        | , seconded by Supervisor       |
|--|--------|--------------------------------|
| and carried this _                           | day of | by the following vote, to wit: |
|  |        |                                |

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_, for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy

## EXHIBIT A